FIRST AMENDMENT TO WORK ORDER NO. 4 BETWEEN THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA AND ADA ENGINEERING.

This First Amendment to ADA Engineering, Inc. Work Order No. 4 made and entered into this <u>10</u> day of <u>April</u>, <u>2019</u>, by and between the City of Doral, Florida, a municipal corporation of the State of Florida ("City") and ADA Engineering, Inc. ("Consultant") having its place of business at 8550 NW 33rd Street, Suite 202, Doral, FL 33122, for the provision of Professional Services to prepare a shared-use path feasibility study for NW 58th Street between NW 109th Avenue through NW 114th Avenue.

WHEREAS, the City of Doral is presently engaged in the preparation of a shared-use path feasibility study for NW 58th Street between NW 109th Avenue through NW 114th Avenue; and

WHEREAS, the City of Doral is presently contracted with ADA Engineering, Inc. for data compilation, prepare conceptual sketches, and a technical memorandum for the shared-use path feasibility study; and an increase in hours for the feasibility study is needed to analyze alternatives to save on construction cost; and

WHEREAS, the original cost for the professional services for preparation of a shared-use path feasibility study for NW 58th Street between NW 109th Avenue through NW 114th Avenue approved by the Work Order was a not to exceed amount of \$9,862.25; and

WHEREAS, due to extended hours required to complete the shared-use feasibility study to provide other alternatives to the City to save on construction cost, the not to exceed amount has now increased; and

WHEREAS, the cost for the provision of professional services was increased to a not exceed amount of \$13,328.20, with the cost of the amended work to be a not to exceed amount of \$3,465.95; and

WHEREAS, ADA Engineering, Inc. is a prequalified provider of professional engineering services selected in accordance with Consultant Competitive Negotiation Act (CCNA) requirements and approved by the City Council in November 2017.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants set forth in this First Amendment, the parties agree as follows:

Section 1. Recitals. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.

Section 2. Amendments. The following Sections of the Work Order are hereby amended to read as follows:

"SCOPE OF SERVICES AND SCHEDULE:

...The performance of services associated with this Work Order will be executed on a time and material basis with a not to exceed amount of \$9,862.25 \$13,328.20."

EXCEPT AS PROVIDED HEREIN, all other terms and conditions of the Contract dated February 26, 2018, remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this First Amendment on the day and date first above written, in three (3) counterparts, each of which shall, without proof or accounting for the other counterpart be deemed an original.

WITNESSES:

CONSULTANT: ADA Engineering, Inc.

By:

Name: Alex (Azarez
Title: Vice Perineri

By:

Connie Diaz, City Clerk

CONSULTANT: ADA Engineering, Inc.

By:

Albert Childress, City Manager

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE SOLE USE OF THE CITY OF DORAL:

By: LUIS FIG

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESQ.

TITLE: City Attorney



NW 58TH STREET CANAL SHARED-USE PATH FEASIBILITY STUDY BETWEEN NW 109TH AVENUE THROUGH NW 114TH AVENUE SUPPLEMENTAL NO. 1

Date: 03/05/2019

		ADA EMPLOYEE CLASSIFICATION								
WORK ACTIVITY	Principal	Project Manager	Senior Engineer	Project Engineer	CADD Technician	Inspector	TOTAL HOURS	ADA LABOR COST	ESTIMATED EXPENSES ¹	TOTAL FEE
HOURLY RATE	\$200.00	\$195.00	\$160.00	\$130.00	\$80.00	\$85.00				
Task 1 – Evaluate one(1) conceptual alternative		1	1	2			4	\$615.00	\$18	\$633
Task 2 – Revise conceptual sketches and cross sections		1	1	3	4		9	\$1,065.00	\$32	\$1,097
Task 3 - Develop revised opinion of probable construction cost				2			2	\$260.00	\$8	\$268
Task 4 – Prepare a revised technical memorandum		1	2	2			5	\$775.00	\$23	\$798
Task 5 – Attending meeting with City		2		2			4	\$650.00	\$20	\$670
Total Hours		5	4	11	4			A SECTION		
Total Fee		\$975.00	\$640.00	\$1,430.00	\$320.00		24	\$3,365.00	\$101	\$3,465.95

Notes: 1- Expenses assumed at 3% of labor

Key Assumptions:

- 1) Field site visit will not be required for this Supplemental.
- 2) ADA will develop a typical section to show the proposed sidewalk alternative and guardrail relocation.
- 3) ADA will develop a plan view to show the layout of the sidewalk for both segments.
- 4) Critical components to be reviewed:
- a) Relocation of the existing guardrail
- b) Determine required filling of the canal due to existing mast arm signalization (at west segment) and



NW 58TH STREET CANAL SHARED-USE PATH FEASIBILITY STUDY BETWEEN NW 109TH AVENUE THROUGH NW 114TH AVENUE SUPPLEMENTAL NO. 1

Date: 03/05/2019

WORK ACTIVITY	ADA EMPLOYEE CLASSIFICATION							TOTAL		
	Principal	Project Manager	Senior Engineer	Project Engineer	CADD Technician	Inspector	TOTAL HOURS	ADA LABOR COST	ESTIMATED EXPENSES ¹	TOTAL FEE
HOURLY RATE	\$200.00	\$195.00	\$160.00	\$130.00	\$80.00	\$85.00		TELL PROPERTY.		
Task 1 – Evaluate one(1) conceptual alternative		1	1	2			4	\$615.00	\$18	\$633
Task 2 – Revise conceptual sketches and cross sections		1	1	3	4		9	\$1,065,00	\$32	\$1,097
Task 3 - Develop revised opinion of probable construction cost				2			2	\$260.00	\$8	\$268
Task 4 – Prepare a revised technical memorandum		1	2	2			5	\$775.00	\$23	\$798
Task 5 – Attending meeting with City		2		2			4	\$650.00	\$20	\$670
Total Hours		5	4	11	4					Sales Esta
Total Fee		\$975.00	\$640.00	\$1,430.00	\$320.00		24	\$3,365,00	\$101	\$3,465,95

Notes: 1- Expenses assumed at 3% of labor

Key Assumptions:

- 1) Field site visit will not be required for this Supplemental.
 2) ADA will develop a typical section to show the proposed sidewalk alternative and guardrail relocation.
- 3) ADA will develop a plan view to show the layout of the sidewalk for both segments.
- 4) Critical components to be reviewed:
- a) Relocation of the existing guardrail
- b) Determine required filling of the canal due to existing mast arm signalization (at west segment) and



NW 58TH STREET CANAL SHARED-USE PATH FEASIBILITY STUDY BETWEEN NW 109TH AVENUE THROUGH NW 114TH AVENUE SUPPLEMENTAL NO. 1

Date: 03/05/2019

	ADA EMPLOYEE CLASSIFICATION							TOTAL		
WORK ACTIVITY	Principal	Project Manager	Senior Engineer	Project Engineer	CADD Technician	Inspector	TOTAL HOURS	ADA LABOR COST	ESTIMATED EXPENSES ¹	TOTAL FEE
HOURLY RATE	\$200.00	\$195.00	\$160.00	\$130.00	\$80.00	\$85.00	THE REST OF THE PARTY OF			A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH
Task 1 – Evaluate one(1) conceptual alternative		1	1	2			4	\$615.00	\$18	\$633
Task 2 – Revise conceptual sketches and cross sections		1	1	3	4		9	\$1,065.00	\$32	\$1,097
Task 3 - Develop revised opinion of probable construction cost				2			2	\$260.00	\$8	\$268
Task 4 – Prepare a revised technical memorandum		1	2	2			5	\$775.00	\$23	\$798
Task 5 – Attending meeting with City		2		2			4	\$650.00	\$20	\$670
Total Hours		5	4	11	1		\$24000 miner to 22 cm	A A B A S A WAR A S A WAR A		
Total Fee		\$975.00	\$640.00	\$1,430.00	\$320.00		24	\$3,365.00	\$101	\$3,465,95

Notes: 1- Expenses assumed at 3% of labor

Key Assumptions:

- 1) Field site visit will not be required for this Supplemental.
- 2) ADA will develop a typical section to show the proposed sidewalk alternative and guardrail relocation.
- 3) ADA will develop a plan view to show the layout of the sidewalk for both segments.
- 4) Critical components to be reviewed:
- a) Relocation of the existing guardrail
- b) Determine required filling of the canal due to existing mast arm signalization (at west segment) and



NW 58TH STREET CANAL SHARED-USE PATH FEASIBILITY STUDY BETWEEN NW 109TH AVENUE THROUGH NW 114TH AVENUE SUPPLEMENTAL NO. 1

Date: 03/05/2019

WORK ACTIVITY	ADA EMPLOYEE CLASSIFICATION							TOTAL	T	
	Principal	Project Manager	Senior Engineer	Project Engineer	CADD Technician	Inspector	TOTAL HOURS	ADA LABOR COST	ESTIMATED EXPENSES ¹	TOTAL FEE
HOURLY RATE	\$200.00	\$195.00	\$160.00	\$130.00	\$80.00	\$85.00			STATE OF THE RESERVE	以 图 2 图 2 图 2 图 2 图 2 图 2 图 2 图 2 图 2 图
Task 1 – Evaluate one(1) conceptual alternative		1	1	2			4	\$615.00	\$18	\$633
Task 2 – Revise conceptual sketches and cross sections		1	1	3	4		9	\$1,065.00	\$32	\$1,097
Task 3 – Develop revised opinion of probable construction cost				2			2	\$260.00	\$8	\$268
Task 4 – Prepare a revised technical memorandum		1	2	2			5	\$775.00	\$23	\$798
Task 5 – Attending meeting with City		2		2			4	\$650.00	\$20	\$670
Total Hours		5	4	11	4		BEET STATES IN			IVE TELEVISION
Total Fee		\$975.00	\$640.00	\$1,430.00	\$320.00		24	\$3,365.00	\$101	\$3,465,95

Notes: 1- Expenses assumed at 3% of labor

Key Assumptions:

- 1) Field site visit will not be required for this Supplemental.
- ADA will develop a typical section to show the proposed sidewalk alternative and guardrall relocation.
 ADA will develop a plan view to show the layout of the sidewalk for both segments.
- 4) Critical components to be reviewed:
- a) Relocation of the existing guardrail
- b) Determine required filling of the canal due to existing mast arm signalization (at west segment) and